Other liabilities  21,818  63,661  26,818  5,500  4,405  122,202

Insurance contracts liability – Deposit administration  290  –   –   –   –   290

Insurance contracts liability – Life fund  1,837  –   –   –   –   1,837

Investment contracts  54,995  –   –   –   –   54,995

 1,771,293  649,956  210,069  12,298  40,501  2,684,117

107

FBN HOLDINGS PLC | ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2013

GROUP OVERVIEW OUR APPROACH GOVERNANCE
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS
SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

The Group is exposed to the US dollar and EURO currencies.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in Naira against the US dollar and EURO. Management believe that a
5% movement in either direction is reasonably possible at the balance sheet date. The sensitivity analyses below include outstanding US dollar and EURO
denominated financial assets and liabilities. A positive number indicates an increase in profit where Naira strengthens by 10% against the US dollar and EURO.
For a 5% weakening of Naira against the US dollar and EURO, there would be an equal and opposite impact on profit.

Group
31 Dec 2013

N million
 31 Dec 2012

N million

Naira strengthens by 5% against the US dollar Profit/(loss)  7,474  1,322

Naira weakens by 5% against the US dollar Profit/(loss) (7,474) (1,322)

Naira strengthens by 5% against the EURO Profit/(loss)  4,444 67

Naira weakens by 5% against the EURO Profit/(loss) (4,444) (67)

3.4.4 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of loss in income or portfolio value as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk in
its fixed income securities portfolio, as well as on the interest sensitive assets and liabilities in the course of banking and or trading. The Board sets limits
on the level of mismatch of interest rate repricing and value at risk that may be undertaken, which is monitored daily by the Asset and Liability Committee.

The table below summarises the Group’s interest rate gap position showing its exposure to interest rate risks. Value at risk exposure is disclosed in Note 3.4.2.

[…]

been reported gross of reinsurance, with the value of the reinsurance asset reported separately.

Changes in assumptions

The Company did not change its assumptions for the insurance contracts.

116

FBN HOLDINGS PLC | ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2013

GROUP OVERVIEW OUR APPROACH GOVERNANCE
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS
SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

3.5.5 Insurance and Market risk sensitivities

The sensitivity analysis of insurance and market risk is used as it provides a detailed understanding of the risks inherent in the business and to help develop a risk
monitoring and management framework to ensure the risks remain within limits, taking into account the available capital and shareholder risk tolerance levels.

The “Assumption Changes” component of the analysis of change in the table below shows the impact on liabilities of the actual assumption changes made
over the year.

The sensitivity analysis was performed using the under-listed variables:

a.	 Valuation interest (discount) rate +/-1%

b.	 Expenses +/- 10%

c.	 Expense inflation +/-2%

d.	 Mortality +/-5% (including Group Life)

2013
N’ MILLION

Base VIR Expenses Expense inflation

1% -1% 0% -10% 0% -2%

Individual risk reserves 1,028 966 1,107 1,064 993 1,045 1,013

Flexisave deposits 1,223 1,223 1,223 1,223 1,223 1,223 1,223

Group life – UPR 104 104 104 104 104 104 104

Group life – IBNR 317 317 317 317 317 317 317

Group credit life incl school fees 1,022 1,022 1,022 1,026 1,018 1,022 1,022

Reinsurance (43) (43) (43) (43) (43) (43) (43)

Net liability 3,651 3,589 3,730 3,691 3,612 3,668 3,636

% change in net liability 0.0% (8383%) (83%) (81%) (82%) (8162%)

Assets 3,756 3,756 3,756 3,756 3,756 3,756 3,756

Surplus/deficit 63 167 26 65 144 88 120

2013
N’ MILLION

Base Mortality

5% -5%

Individual risk reserves 1,028 1,032 1,023

Flexisave deposits 1,223 1,223 1,223

Group life – UPR 104 104 104

Group life – IBNR 317 317 317

Group credit life incl school fees 1,022 1,022 1,021

Reinsurance (43) (43) (43)

Net liability 3,651 3,656 3,645

% change in net liability (8309%) (83%)

Assets 3,756 3,756 3,756

Surplus/deficit 63 57 68

117

FBN HOLDINGS PLC | ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2013

GROUP OVERVIEW OUR APPROACH GOVERNANCE
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS
SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

2012
N’ MILLION

Base VIR Expenses Expense inflation

1% -1% 0% -10% 0% -2%

Individual risk reserves 346 294 433 373 320 377 327

Flexisave deposits 290 290 290 290 290 290 290

Group life – UPR 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Group life – IBNR 523 523 523 523 523 523 523

Group credit life incl school fees 869 868 869 877 860 869 868

Reinsurance (8) (8) (8) (8) (8) (8) (8)

Net liability 2,118 2,067 2,206 2,154 2,084 2,150 2,100

% change in net liability 20.0% (34.0%) 0.0% 13.0% 0.0% 7.0%

Assets 2,385 2,385 2,385 2,385 2,385 2,385 2,385

Surplus/deficit 8 310 171 223 293 227 277

2012
N’ MILLION

Base Mortality

5% -5%

Individual risk reserves 346 350 342

Flexisave deposits 290 290 290

Group life – UPR 100 100 100

Group life – IBNR 523 563 497

Group credit life incl school fees 869 869 868

Reinsurance (8) (11) (8)

Net liability 2,118 2,160 2,088

% change in net liability (16.0%) (12.0%)

Assets 2,385 2,385 2,385

Surplus/deficit 8 217 288

Assumptions have been flexed on the basis used to calculate the value of in-force (VIF) business and the realistic and statutory reserving bases. The mortality
sensitivity shows the impact of reducing and increasing mortality rates on business to 95% and 105% respectively of the base rates. The expense inflation
sensitivity result shows the impact of reducing and increasing expense inflation rates on business to 98% and 102% respectively of the base rates.

The expense sensitivity result shows the impact of reducing and increasing maintenance & acquisition expenses rates to 90% and 110% respectively of the

[…]

Impact of IFRS 10

N million

As at
31 December 2013

as presented
N million

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR  69,252  1,379  70,631

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

Net gains on available-for-sale financial assets

– Unrealised net gains arising during the period, before tax (11,906)  (2,603)  (14,509)

– Net reclassification adjustments for realised net gains or losses, before tax  –   2,487  2,487

Share of other comprehensive income of associates (298)  –   (298)

Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations  435  (1)  434

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  –

Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit pension scheme  1,638  –   1,638

Share of other comprehensive income of associates 0  –   –

Return on plan assets  219  –   219

Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income  2,404  (1,487)  917

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  (7,508)  (1,604)  (9,112)

Total comprehensive income for the year  61,744 (225)  61,519

(b)

As at
31 December 2012
(Previously stated)

N million
Impact of IFRS 10

N million

As at
31 December 2012

(Restated)
N million

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR  75,670 1,131  76,801

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

Net gains on available-for-sale financial assets

– Unrealised net gains arising during the period, before tax  15,817  435  16,252

– Net reclassification adjustments for realised net gains or losses, before tax  1,930  –   1,930

Share of other comprehensive income of associates  –   –   –

Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations  1,062  –   1,062

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  –

Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit pension scheme  (571)  –   (571)

Share of other comprehensive income of associates  –   –   –

Return on plan assets  –   –   –

Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income  140  –   140

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  18,378  435  18,813

Total comprehensive income for the year  94,048   1,566   95,614

184

FBN HOLDINGS PLC | ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2013

GROUP OVERVIEW OUR APPROACH GOVERNANCE
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS
SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

(iv)	 Impact of change in accounting policy on the consolidated statement of cash flows

(a)

As at
31 December 2013

N million
Impact of IFRS 10

N million

As at
31 December 2013

as presented
N million

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash flow (used in)/generated from operations (112,596)  23,379 (89,217)

Income taxes paid (7,918)  –  (7,918)

Interest received 322,264  7,396  329,660

Interest paid (86,088)  (6,453) (92,541)

Net cash flow generated from operating activities  115,661  24,323 139,983

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of investment securities (291,658)  (18,962) (310,620)

Proceeds from the sale of investment securities 320,025  160  320,185

Net cash flow from disposal of subsidiaries 0  –   –

Net cash flow from business restructuring 0  –   –

Cash and cash equivalent acquired from subsidiary 8,080  –   8,080

Additional investment in subsidiaries 0  –   –

Dividends received 1,227  –   1,227

Purchase of investment property (53)  –  (53)

Proceeds from the disposal of investment property 0  –   –

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (17,920)  –  (17,920)

Purchase of intangible assets (1,144)  –  (1,144)

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 999  (7)  992

Net cash used in investing activities  19,493 (18,809)  684

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from sale of treasury shares 98  –  98

Dividend paid (32,393)  (503) (32,896)

Proceeds from new borrowings 99,723  –  99,723

Repayment of borrowings (51,020)  –  (51,020)

Equity raised 1,560  –  1,560

Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities  16,409 (503)  15,905

Increase in cash and cash equivalents  151,562  5,010  156,573

Cash and cash equivalents at start of year 636,540  40,306  676,847

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held (289)  –  (289)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  787,814  45,317  833,131

185

FBN HOLDINGS PLC | ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2013

GROUP OVERVIEW OUR APPROACH GOVERNANCE
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS
SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

(b)

As at
31 December 2012
(Previously stated)

N million
Impact of IFRS 10

N million

As at
31 December 2012

(Restated)
N million

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash flow (used in)/generated from operations (171,617)  39,112 (132,505)

Income taxes paid (22,439)  –  (22,439)

Interest received  308,821  260 309,081

Interest paid (65,502)  (77) (65,579)

Net cash flow generated from operating activities  49,263 39,295 88,558

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of investment securities (50,647)  (6,248) (56,895)

Proceeds from the sale of investment securities  23,595  2,008 25,603

Net cash flow from disposal of subsidiaries (30,619)  -   (30,619)

Cash and cash equivalent acquired from subsidiary  11,463  -   11,463

Dividends received  541  200 741

Purchase of investment property (30)  -   (30)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (18,663)  (10) (18,673)

Purchase of intangible assets (1,570)  -   (1,570)

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment  2,875  -   2,875

 (63,055) (4,050) (67,105)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid (26,105)  -   (26,105)

Proceeds from new borrowings  58,459  -   58,459

Repayment of borrowings (85,806)  -   (85,806)

Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities (53,452)  -   (53,452)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents (67,244)  38,578 (31,999)

Cash and cash equivalents at start of year  708,992  312 709,304

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held (175)  (283) (458)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  641,573  38,562  676,847

186

FBN HOLDINGS PLC | ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2013

GROUP OVERVIEW OUR APPROACH GOVERNANCE
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS
SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

(v)	 Impact of change in accounting policy on the statement of changes in equity

Share
capital

N million

Share
premium
N million

Retained
earnings
N million

Other
reserves
N million

Total
N million

Non-
controlling

interest
N million

Total equity
N million

Balance as at 1 January 2012 as previously